composed of parts joined together in some definite manner, whether installed on, above or below the 
surface of the ground or water, except for vessels (See WAC 173-27-030(15)). 

Substantial Development - Any development of which the total cost or fair market value exceeds six 
thousand, four hundred, and sixteen dollars ($6,416), or any development which materially interferes 
with the normal public use of the water or shorelines of the state. The dollar threshold established in 
this definition must be adjusted for inflation by the Washington State Office of Financial Management